Of the above, The borrowings of USD 47.15 Million as at  March 31, 2018 and USD 57.43 Million as at March
31, 2017 are completely hedged against foreiign currency fluctation using forward contracts and Interest rate
swaps. Therefore the exposure of the company of foreign exchange risk is limited to unhedged borrowings for
which below sensitivity is provided.

The Company is mainly exposed to currency dollars

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the ` against the
relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally
to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change
in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.
A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the ` strengthens 10% against the
relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the ` against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable
impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

 Particulars
Impact of USD

2017-18 2016-17

+10% (10%) +10% (10%)

Impact on Profit or Loss for the year  (32.94)  32.94  (47.90)  47.90

Impact on Equity  for the year  (32.94)  32.94  (47.90)  47.90

The Company has entered into derivative contracts with banks for its External Commercial Borrowings for interest
and currency risk exposure to manage and mitigate its exposureto foreign exchange rates.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because
the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

38.6 Interest rate risk management
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because the Company borrow funds at both fixed and floating
interest rates. The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and